

Case No. 14-6028

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

Reaching Souls International, Inc., *et al.*, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,
v.
Kathleen Sebelius, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*, *Defendants-*
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western
District of Oklahoma,
Judge Timothy D. DeGiusti, No. 13-cv-01092

**Amicus Brief of the American Center for Law & Justice
Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees and Urging Affirmance**

Francis J. Manion
Geoffrey R. Surtees
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
PO Box 60
New Hope, KY 40004
(502) 549-7020

Edward L. White III
Erik Zimmerman*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Ste. 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 680-8007

Jay Alan Sekulow
Counsel of Record
Stuart J. Roth*
Jordan A. Sekulow*
Colby M. May
Walter Weber
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW &
JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Not admitted to Tenth Circuit Bar

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....i

Table of Authorities iii

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Statements Regarding Consent to File, Authorship, and Financial Contributions 3

Argument 4

I. The Government’s Attempt to Import Third Party Interests into the Substantial Burden Analysis Distorts RFRA and Contradicts Precedent..... 4

II. Employers Often Decline to Provide Employees With Specific Benefits They Desire 8

Conclusion..... 12

Certificate of Compliance 13

Certificate of Digital Submission..... 14

Certificate of Service 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone,
600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010) 7

Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe R.R.,
516 U.S. 152 (1996) 8

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) 1

Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Kowalski,
434 U.S. 77 (1977) 9

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709, 720 (2005) 4, 6

Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 1

Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir.) (*en banc*),
cert. granted, 134 S. Ct. 678 (2013)..... 2, 7

Kilby v. CVS Pharm., Inc.,
739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013) 8

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 1

Mt. Healthy Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
429 U.S. 274 (1977) 8

Newland v. Sebelius,
542 Fed. Appx. 706 (10th Cir. 2013) (unpublished)..... 2

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 4, 5, 10

Sumnum v. Pleasant Grove City,
483 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2007), *rev'd*,
Pleasant Grove City v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 1

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 4, 6

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 4, 5, 6, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb..... 4, 7, 8

Other Authorities

David Brang *et al.*, “*Apotemnophilia: a neurological disorder*,” 19
NeuroReport 1305 (2008), <http://cbc.ucsd.edu/pdf/apotem.pdf> (last
visited, May 19, 2014) 11

Michelle Diamant, *Feds Omit ABA Therapy From New Insurance
Requirements*: [http://www.disabilityscoop.com/2013/02/22/feds-aba-
insurance/17346/](http://www.disabilityscoop.com/2013/02/22/feds-aba-insurance/17346/) (last visited, May 19, 2014)..... 9

Jonathan D. Sarna, *Constitutional Dilemma on Birth Control*:
[http://forward.com/articles/152606/constitutional-dilemma-on-birth-
control/](http://forward.com/articles/152606/constitutional-dilemma-on-birth-control/) (last visited, May 19, 2014) 10

Jen Wieczner, *Will Obamacare take bite out of dental coverage?*, MarketWatch, <http://www.marketwatch.com/story/will-obamacare-take-bite-out-of-dental-coverage-2013-07-12> (last visited, May 19, 2014).....9

World Health Organization, *Female genital mutilation, Fact sheet No. 241*: <http://www.who.int/mediacentre/factsheets/fs241/en/> (last visited, May 19, 2014)..... 10, 11
